

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 2:24-cv-210-Z
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)	
TREASURY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICA’S FUTURE,
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
GOA TEXAS,
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

William J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

J. Mark Brewer (Texas Bar No. 02965010)
209 N. Nugent Ave.
Johnson City, TX 78636
(830) 307-7810
brewer@bplaw.com

November 18, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	1
Argument	3
I. THE CTA IS ENTITLED TO LITTLE OR NO PRESUMPTION OF CONSTITUTIONALITY	3
II. THE CTA DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE COMMERCE POWER AND IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE	9
A. The Government’s Commerce Clause Analysis Is Unavailing	10
B. CTA Fails Under the Methodology for Evaluating the Scope of the Commerce Clause Established by Chief Justice Marshall.	11
C. Marshall’s Necessary and Proper Clause Analysis	13
D. An Alternative Commerce Clause Approach	13
III. THE CTA JEOPARDIZES THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF AMERICANS.	16
IV. THE U.S. SUPREME COURT HAS BARRED STATES FROM OMNIBUS DATA COLLECTION THAT COULD CHILL FIRST AMENDMENT SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION, AND THAT PRINCIPLE SHOULD APPLY TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT	19
A. The Supreme Court Has Ruled Against State Omnibus Data Collection from Nonprofits to Protect Speech and Associational Rights	19
B. The Federal Government Has a Track Record of the Weaponized Use of Information Against Political Opponents of the Party in Power	21
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Service.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 3	9-16
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 18	9, 11, 13
Amendment I	2
Amendment II	16, 17, 18
Amendment IV	2
Amendment V	2
Amendment X	2
 STATUTES	
William M. (Mac) Thornberry National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 3388 (Jan. 1, 2021)	1, 9
18 U.S.C. § 922.	17
26 U.S.C. § 501.	8
31 U.S.C. § 5336.	1, 2, 6, 9, 22
 CASES	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	19, 20
<i>Champion v. Ames (The Lottery Case)</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	14
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	11, 12, 15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	13
<i>Morales v. Daley</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000)	21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	19
<i>National Small Business United v. Yellen</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36205 (Mar. 1, 2024)	3, 10
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	13, 15, 16
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	15
 MISCELLANEOUS	
165 Cong. Rec. H 8316, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 17
“Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements,” 87 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 59498 (Sept. 30, 2022)	2
Constitution of State of Texas, Art. III, Sect. 35	4
D.P. Currie, <u>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1789-1801</u> (U. Chicago Press: 1999)	4
<u>The Constitution in Congress: The Jeffersonians, 1801-1829</u> (U. Chicago Press: 2001)	4
<u>The Constitution in Congress: Democrats and Whigs, 1829-1861</u> (U. Chicago Press: 2013)	4
<u>The Constitution in Congress: Descent into the Malestrom, 1829-1861</u> (U. Chicago Press: 2007)	4

Editorial Board, “Harris and the First Amendment: The Supreme Court rebuked her use of lawfare in California,” *Wall Street Journal* (Aug. 4, 2024) 19

The Federalist No. 42 12

M. Garofalo, “Leaders of the anti-gun movement: Six politicians who refuse to stay silent,” *Salon* (Jan. 9, 2019) 16

House Judiciary Committee, “Financial Surveillance in the United States: How Federal Law Enforcement Commandeered Financial Institutions to Spy on Americans” (Mar. 6, 2024) 18

House Financial Services Committee Report, “Corporate Transparency Act of 2019,” Rep. 116-227 (Oct. 8, 2019) 7
